11-2

12717898

02/16/2018 11:32 AM \$32.00

Book - 10647 Pg - 8038-8048

ADAM GARDINER

RECORDER, SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH
FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE GROUP
7130 GLEN FOREST DR STE 300

RICHMOND VA 23226

BY: NDA, DEPUTY - MA 11 P.

THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF EASEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT

PIN: 15032320100000

STATE OF: UTAH

COUNTY OF: SALT LAKE

Document Date: December 6, 2017

GRANTOR:

LD ACQUISITION COMPANY 7 LLC

Address:

P.O. Box 3429

El Segundo, CA 90245

GRANTEE:

LMRK PROPCO LLC

Address:

P.O. Box 3429

El Segundo, CA 90245

Legal Description:

Attached as Exhibit A

Prepared by:

Landmark Dividend LLC P.O. Box 3429 El Segundo, CA 90245

Return after recording to:

Fidelity National Title Group Attn: Melissa Cater 7130 Glen Forest Drive #300 Richmond, VA 23226

1

THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF EASEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF EASEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), effective on December 6, 2017 is executed by LD Acquisition Company 7 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Assignor") and LMRK PropCo LLC, a Delaware limited liability Company, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Terri Busch, Trustee of the Dean Holdings Trust dated 4/27/2011 ("Owner") leased a certain portion of property located at 1414 W 200 S, Salt Lake City UT 84104; as more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto (the "Property") to CBS Outdoor, Inc. ("Tenant") pursuant to a certain lease dated March 10, 1997 and more particularly described in Exhibit "C" attached hereto (the "Lease"); and

WHEREAS, Owner and Landmark Infrastructure Holding Company LLC ("LIHC") are parties to that certain Easement and Assignment of Leases and Rents Agreement dated September 6, 2011, as recorded on October 11, 2011 in the Official Records of Salt Lake County as Instrument 11258074 whereby Owner granted a 45 year easement over the area more particularly described in the attached "Exhibit B" (the "Easement") to LIHC and assigned all of its right, title and interest as lessor under the Lease to LIHC; and

WHEREAS, LIHC and Assignor are parties to that certain Assignment of Easement and Assignment of Leases and Rents Agreement dated February 29, 2012 as recorded on April 18, 2012, in the Official Records of Salt Lake County as Instrument 11373178 whereby LIHC assigned all of its right, title and interest to the Easement and Lease to Assignor; and

WHEREAS, LIHC and Assignor are parties to that certain Second Assignment of Easement and Assignment of Leases and Rents Agreement dated June 16, 2016, as recorded on October 24, 2016 in the Official Records of Salt Lake County as Instrument 12396373 whereby LIHC assigned all of its right, title and interest to the Easement and Lease to Assignor; and

WHEREAS Assignor desires to assign all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Easement and Lease to Assignee; and

NOW THEREFORE, In consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignor Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Easement and Lease, including, without limitation, the right to receive any and all rents thereunder.
- 2. <u>Assignee Assumption of Obligations of Performance</u>. Assignee warrants that it shall assume and faithfully perform and discharge any and all of obligations as grantee under the Easement and lessor under the Lease and Assignor shall be relieved of all future obligations and liability thereunder.
- 3. <u>Covenants of Cooperation</u>. Assignor and Assignee warrant that it will take such further actions and execute such further instruments, if any, as may be reasonably required to perfect Assignee's assignment and assumption of the Lease.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California without giving effect to its conflict of laws rules.
- 5. <u>Counterparts; Facsimile Execution</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts (including by facsimile or by electronic copy or transmission), each of which will be the binding agreement of the executing party and which, when taken together, shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument.
- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

2

7. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Assignment shall be effective on the date first written above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

LD ACQUISITION COMPANY 7 LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

Name: Josef Bobek Title: Authorized Signatory

Date: 12-6-17

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
) ss
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)

On <u>December 6, 201, Before me</u>

Notary Public, personally appeared Josef Bobek, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official Seal.

tary Public Signature of N

SOVERA NOURN Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2193683 My Comm. Expires Apr 24, 2021

[SEAL]

PropCoEasement & Lease Assgn TCN: 12984543 BB110411/Dean Holdings Trust

ASSIGNEE:

LMRK PROPCO LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: Name: Josef Bobek Title Authorized Signatory

Dated: 12-6-17

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss. **COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

Sovera Nourn

name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official Seal.

SOVERA NOURN Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2193683 My Comm. Expires Apr 24, 2021

Signature of Notary Public

[SEAL]

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

An Easement Estate, said easement being a portion of the following described parent parcel:

All of Lots 11, 12, and 13, Block 8, Highland Park Addition, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the Salt Lake County Recorder's Office.

AND BEING the same property conveyed to AJ Busch and Peter G. Busch from A.J. Busch, as personal representative of the estate of Leo Dean Busch by Personal Representative's Deed of Distribution dated May 23, 2007 and recorded May 25, 2007 in Deed Book 9469, Page 2749; AND FURTHER CONVEYED to Terri Busch, as Trustee of The Dean Holdings Trust, dated April 27, 2011 from AJ Busch and Peter G. Busch by Quit-Claim Deed dated June 01, 2011 and recorded June 14, 2011 in Deed Book 9930, Page 7074.

Tax Parcel No. 15-03-232-010-0000

EXHIBIT "B"

EASEMENT AREA DESCRIPTION

(see attached)

National __h #540-2/94



 \mathbf{m}

NATIONAL ADVERTISING COMPANY LEASE AGREEMENT

PERCENTAGE RENT

	•
THIS SPECIAL PROVISIONS ADDENDUM Is executed ex	ncurrently with, attached to and made part of that
certain National Advertising Company LEASE AGREEMENT, date	ed March 10
bitweenLeo_Rusch	("LANDLORD") and National
Advertising Company, doing business as 3M Media ("3M Media")	for large of a postion of the Departy comments
Muvertising Company, using outsiness as and meeting that meeting to	the tens of a position of the stopping community
known 88 1414 West 200 South, Salt Take City	. Terms derined in the Lease have the
same meaning when used in this Addendum. In the event of a con-	
Addendum and the remainder of the Lesse, the terms of this Addend	dum control.
•	
3M Media agrees to pay to LANDLORD for use of the Pro	menty during each calendar year during the term
of the Lesse the greater of the rental stated in Paragraph 3 of the Le	
of the gross income generated by 3M Media's advertising structure	as and actually associated by The Media for the
of the Bloss income Benefitted by the Means & Streetisting entrein	to and actually received by 101 wears for the
applicable calendar year, less any applicable agency commissions and	I (6520)/1016 SUG CRECOMINA SOACLIZES, CLEGIES 1000
discounts applicable to that year ("Percentage Rental"). The Base	e Rental and Percentage Rental are collectively
"Rent." The Base Rental shall be paid in advance in accordance wit	th Paragraph 3 of the Lease. The excess, if any,
of the Percentage Rental over the Base Rental, calculated based on ca	elender years during the Term of the Lease, shall
be paid within sixty (60) days of the end of each calendar year. Ad	
any partial calendar years within sixty (60) days of the end of each	
and harrier contract lears marrie stark (ac) 452s at mic and at sever i	herein less:

1: X Leo D. Busch (SEAL)	NATIONAL DEVERTISING COMPANY
Signature/Print Name	
Title if Corporation or Partnership	Regist Real Estate Man
2: X (SEAL) Signature/Print Name	Acceptance Date: 44/27
Otle if Corporation or Partnership	NOTARY FUBLIC DEBRAM W. RIDDLE SLO West Routh Temple Ball Lato City, Lieft Salt 6 by Completion Exists
Winess (If applicable) Ohn Routly	try Cocontector Extras Aura Windfills (if applicable) STATE OF UTAH
Witness (if applicable)	Witness (if applicable)
•	A

apk 1 5 1997

Cational Advertising Company
Letter Advertising Company

:		
) ` `		
AN 3M	MEDIA	
CHASE RENEV	YAL AGREEMENT	
Davin Lumburg \$10209	ARIARA A GRESCA	
800-362-6936		
	AA	
THE ACRESTON, AMOND 10 My HA TCh	97_ by ed bases	
constantes, cobig fundament or SM Marita, subsequilibrate in 6860 S. Huston Assessa.		
LANGROUPS AND INSTITUTE AND THE TRANSPORT OF THE CO. 1. PROPERTY, LANGROUPS is the learner for restricted bessels of the co.	DEPART data SE MERCA ACCESS AS FOLLOWS: Usin red property the Venperty's brokel about	
NSSWei Redwood Road	1-80	
ter diphytop teatry 14-6-bit, befogster at the LAUTLANTIN property from as <u>S.B.</u>	It Lake City Salt Lake County, Utah	
The districts are intended to be shared type. I ~80	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
attent of Higher		
m	— · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Back rent totals \$11,405.00 for year issued as follows:	s 1987-1989. The back rent will be	
11	en this lease agreement is executed,	
-1998, 1999 and 2000 rental	payments will have and additional	
this leasurements despera	the yearly payments agreed upon in	
2: TEPOL LANGUARD hereby group and because to the AGDIA and this in upon the terms and conditions entained the Lates. The Principal Term, as exceeded	ATIONA accepts the great end leaves from LANDALPHO the Property to home and to justic , and Year-to-Year Team gas extinctively the Team' of the Leave.	
CONTRACT THE PROPERTY TO PROSPECT THE START OF THE PROPERTY OF	half commisses signs, explication of the polar limins but your, LANDLORD and SN/ HIPTHA additional time of the 15th wave on the order businesses and procedures businesses in the	
union of the being Phinapar Time. On the billing magned to have teached the open more to contain of the latter Phinapar Lieu.	that) commission ignoral experience of the prior beams became the MANDLORED and that SECTION which may be a second the second sec	
	e Lesse will continue on the then existing imme end contilions on a year-to-gree legals. • year of the Year-to-Year Tenn by global, at least thiny (10) days existed mater prior in	
the early of grant parties farmer.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
a. PENT. an MEDIA sout pay Rest to LATELGED annually in educate to ware TEMAS. 2. 6.00. At 0. But shall be decord to be a	n the informing atmosphisity which Telent PROINTEPAN, TERRATERITERIAN, and VENAP TO- been received on time unless LANCE, CAND hydriles SNA (AESTA) of monocounts of payment, with such payment without being in delical of this Lones.	
th MEDA states publication the first time maked or the demonstrate of the percentage	nits such payment without being in delical of this Louis.	
	end on the coverse beand, LASTALORED has need and embedded all each terms said	
fraction along so used earliest or	the parties on the dates provided below.	
•	· •	
	APR 1 5 1997	
March 10, 1997	•••	
of the surely and	Nichard Admining Company	
o Tillian III Michael	Mas Namer Real V Companisher by Madessarky	
101 26.00	The state of the s	
Citizan il application		
to concrete Loo Busch	OF CHANGE OF THE PARTY OF THE P	
Man 1414 West 200 South	Sin Sich Koin Tool Litel Manual	
Salt Lake City, Hthb 84104	Print Number CE	
	Witness (if easilizatio)	
	Water (I specially) 44.400	
1801) 363-7630 482-16-7078	Acceptance Date 44/29	
CUSTOMER SERVICE 1-800-671-8080		

Q

- a. LEASED PROPERTY, 284 MEDIA and be entitled to use the Property to event, maintain, services, remove and reposition (if exhaultant as extracted as a partial and extracted as the property includes a property problems, and committee and committee to the Property includes all necessary areas over, across and under the Property includes all necessary areas over, across and under the Property includes all necessary areas over, across and under the Property includes all necessary areas over, across and under the Property in provide in the property in processor, and the property in the
- e. LANDLOSD'S COVERLANTS, on AUTHORITY OF LANDLOSD. LANDLOSD exvenents and marrents that LANDLOSD is either the owner, agent of the owner, or an extended based of the Property and shall LANDLOSD has not provide underly to extend that and persons, restore the acceptances, heatwebs, without statement with the transfer provided LANDLOSD agrees to provide SM MIDIA with units, profes of exchange the transfer provided LANDLOSD agrees to provide SM MIDIA with units, profes of exchange and agrees to defend SM MIDIA with units, profes of the Property during the Term of this Lease. LANDLOSD and SM MIDIA during the MIDIA guide enjoyment of the Property during the Term of this Lease. LANDLOSD and SM MIDIA during the MIDIA guide engaged the description of the Property during the Term of this Lease.
- Of ADDESCRIC CONTRICTIONS, LANDLOND coverages and warrants that SM MEDIA shall have a reasonable means of occase over, somes and under the Property, and any adjusting or appartenent property owned or contributed by LANDLOND, to erect, therefore, maintain, sarries, remon and reported to evade and extending an extending and extending an extending and extending an extending and extending and extending an extending and extending and extending an extending and extending an extending and extending an extending and extending an extending and an extending an extendi
- 7. UNDEMNITY AND INSURANCE. Each party agrees to indemnity and hold framises the other from any and all distinct or demands on account disability byery or playability property demands on account to a profit of the indemnity party of its agents or exclusions. The MEDIA depress to early, at its own cost and expense, general liability insurance in the amount of One Million Debur (1.000,000) covering any such cardingstory during the Years of this Lease.
- 6. SM REGULA'S TERMINATION NUMBER. It at any time (I) the servant ingrinary view of SM AUDULA'S terminating transfers to described a quarter to require the prevented or restricted by law or by SM AUDULA'S healthly to secure and majorate any expenses permits or fleeness; or MI) SM MEDIA is making to secure and majorate interview extracts or the extension of the majorate. The restriction of the extension of the MEDIA, may of the extension of the extension that have playing LAMBLACTO Mittees (TE) drug written section. If or transcending quantum of SM MEDIA, may of the extension of the createst for the extension of the restriction of the createst for the extension of the restriction of the classes of the extension of the class of the contract of the extension of the class of
- 6. GONYSYANCE. Any energy need of the Property to a third party to subject to this Lease. In the event of a change of exmership of the Property, LANDLOND agrees to provide the part tendered with a copy of this Lease.
- th. COMMENMATION. In the event that all or any part of the Property is acquired or exculted by any entity having or defeated the power of embend denotes, the MIZDIA shall, at its election and in its sole clearatine, he estimate the ID control the exquisition or estimate special texture of the Property (5) quiescuis the exclusive planticular appearance entre any portion of the Property and expende or to be despited, entitle, the commented form any exercit or consideration payode by the exquising untilly for all events, damages and value has because by 3th MIDIA stating to the branching, as improved with the exclusive advertising absolution. Letting the all events this Leep's under any digit or observations of the Property has been taken or to threatened to be taken by embend demand, or if the Property has been taken or to threatened to be taken by embend demand, or if the Property in conveyed to any width or its agent with embead demand exclusive that more extensive.
- 11. (A) Migrat/6 IMPROVEMENTS. Aft the custom advertising structures, power point, materials and equipment on the Property et and shall request to the Armond by SM MEDIA et any time prior to or within structy (RS) days after the terrelation of this Lease arm of this Lease. SM MEDIA agrees to remove the advertising structures, (justicaling of footings which shall only be removed to grade levels and relation the surcitable to its extention.)
- 15. CHTING ACREMENT. This Leave contains the entire agreement between the perfect and may not be changed except by unitine agreement signed by the parties. One representations or agreements shall have no effect. If the proper lagal description of the Property is not grashed, either party arms affect or nearths it at a take time.
- 18. MOTIGE. All entires are effective upon dispetch and must be in writing and delivered by mail, personal delivery or commercial studies to LANDLORD and this MECON at the competitive addresses but forth choses.

000000 SC 100 000 14 cay of March 10 97. below on D	elmah w Riddle
NOTABLY PORTER TO DESCRIPT A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	W Kelek
Self Lohn, City, Upry 44116 day of	destinated to the observational, and bring laborates for the same and proposes harden matched. Ch
Hy Constitute Carbon Ca	
May recording return to: Miclosof Advertising Company, Attention: Loans Countinates,	

1

EXHIBIT "C"

LEASE DESCRIPTION

That certain Lease Agreement dated March 10, 1997, by and between Landmark Infrastructure Holding Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, successor in interest to Terri Busch, Trustee of the Dean Holdings Trust dated 4/27/2011, whose address is P.O. Box 3429, El Segundo, California, 90245 ("Lessor") and CBS Outdoor, Inc. ("Lessee"), whose address is 405 Lexington Ave, New York NY 10174-0002, for the property located at 1414 W 200 S, Salt Lake City UT 84104.

DEC 0 7 2017 J

., 6

11

PropCoEasement & Lease Assgn TCN: 12984543 BB110411/Dean Holdings Trust